have been restated to include the assets and liabilities of BCG NZ and its subsidiaries as if they were within
the Group since 28 March 2014. The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015 have also
been restated to include the results and the cash flows of BCG NZ and its subsidiaries since BCG NZ and
the Group were under common control by Beijing Capital Group from 28 March 2014.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Capital Environment Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2016 49

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2015 are as follows:

For the
year ended

31 December
2015 as

previously
reported

For the
year ended

31 December
2015 as restated

for the change
in presentation

currency (Note 1)

Adjustment
for the

Acquisition
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2015 as

restated
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 838,138 679,730 1,959,702 2,639,432
Cost of sales (674,129) (546,719) (1,347,611) (1,894,330)
Other income, gains or losses 66,652 54,055 31,853 85,908
Administrative expenses (119,048) (96,548) (302,238) (398,786)
Share of results of associates 8,754 7,099 – 7,099
Share of results of joint ventures – – 51,328 51,328
Finance costs (88,929) (72,121) (78,333) (150,454)
Income tax credit (expense) 536 435 (42,638) (42,203)

Profit for the year 31,974 25,931 272,063 297,994
Other comprehensive (expense) income:
Exchange difference arising during the year (104,318) – (119,090) (119,090)
Share of other comprehensive expense of

joint ventures – – (35,587) (35,587)
Share of other comprehensive expense of

an associate (4,511) – – –
Effective portion of changes in fair value

of hedging instruments arising during
the year – – 89 89

Fair value gain on available-for-sale
investments 5,922 4,803 – 4,803

Other comprehensive (expense) income
for the year (net of tax) (102,907) 4,803 (154,588) (149,785)

Total comprehensive (expense) income (70,933) 30,734 117,475 148,209

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 23,518 19,073 138,752 157,825
Non-controlling interests 8,456 6,858 133,311 140,169

31,974 25,931 272,063 297,994

Total comprehensive (expenses) income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (75,613) 23,876 59,912 83,788
Non-controlling interests 4,680 6,858 57,563 64,421

(70,933) 30,734 117,475 148,209

Earnings per share
Basis HK0.30 cent RMB0.16 cent RMB1.13 cents RMB1.29 cents

Diluted HK0.30 cent RMB0.16 cent RMB1.13 cents RMB1.29 cents

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Capital Environment Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2016 Capital Environment Holdings Limited   Annual Report 201650

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statements of financial position as
at 1 January 2015 and 31 December 2015 are summarised below:

As at
1 January

2015 as
previously

reported

As at 1 January
2015 as restated

for the change
in presentation

currency (Note 1)

Adjustment
for the

Acquisition
using merger

accounting

As at
1 January

2015 as
restated

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 118,084 94,467 1,246,890 1,341,357
Other intangible assets 360,210 288,168 1,465,402 1,753,570
Goodwill 13,810 11,048 1,793,247 1,804,295
Prepaid lease payments 69,121 55,297 – 55,297
Concession financial assets 1,330,171 1,064,137 – 1,064,137
Interests in associates 108,090 86,472 – 86,472
Interests in joint ventures – – 460,134 460,134
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 4,375 3,500 1,543 5,043
Deposit paid for construction of

infrastructure in service concession
arrangements 101,658 81,326 – 81,326

Current assets
Inventories 26,294 21,035 8,781 29,816
Trade receivables 217,656 174,125 267,609 441,734
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 55,269 44,215 6,365 50,580
Concession financial assets 72,695 58,156 – 58,156
Prepaid lease payments 1,238 990 – 990
Amounts due from associates 23,141 18,513 – 18,513
Pledged bank deposits 22,077 17,662 – 17,662
Bank balances and cash 468,231 374,584 271,259 645,843
Assets classified as held for sale – – 4,649 4,649

Current liabilities
Trade payables (132,297) (105,838) (132,897) (238,735)
Other payables and accruals (322,834) (258,268) (243,385) (501,653)
Deferred income (945) (756) – (756)
Amounts due to shareholders of a

subsidiary – – (147,620) (147,620)
Provisions (9,038) (7,230) – (7,230)
Unlisted warrants (79) (63) – (63)
Derivative financial instruments – – (399) (399)
Convertible bonds (63,674) (50,939) – (50,939)
Tax payable (54,641) (43,713) (7,246) (50,959)
Bank and other borrowings (1,025,913) (820,730) (2,758,800) (3,579,530)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income (42,805) (34,244) – (34,244)
Bank and other borrowings (636,919) (509,535) – (509,535)
Provisions – – (110,712) (110,712)
Deferred tax liabilities (10,435) (8,348) (204,974) (213,322)

Total net assets 692,540 554,031 1,919,846 2,473,877

Equity and reserves 488,889 391,110 979,122 1,370,232
Non-controlling interests 203,651 162,921 940,724 1,103,645

Total capital and reserves 692,540 554,031 1,919,846 2,473,877

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Capital Environment Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2016 51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2015 and 31 December 2015 are summarised below: (Continued)

As at
31 December

2015 as
previously

reported

As at
31 December

2015 as restated
for the change

in presentation
currency (Note 1)

Adjustment
for the

Acquisition
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2015 as
restated

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 121,472 101,793 1,201,486 1,303,279
Other intangible assets 411,151 344,544 1,347,918 1,692,462
Goodwill 21,035 17,627 1,700,035 1,717,662
Prepaid lease payments 87,637 73,440 – 73,440
Concession financial assets 1,155,168 968,031 – 968,031
Available-for-sale investments 103,207 86,487 – 86,487
Interests in associates 114,372 95,844 – 95,844
Interests in joint ventures – – 420,139 420,139
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 65,244 54,674 4,736 59,410
Deposit paid for construction of

infrastructure in service concession
arrangements 63,043 52,830 – 52,830

Deferred tax assets 11,475 9,616 – 9,616

Current assets
Inventories 31,137 26,093 9,869 35,962
Trade receivables 317,560 266,115 257,887 524,002
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 82,262 68,936 8,268 77,204
Concession financial assets 52,742 44,198 – 44,198
Prepaid lease payments 1,997 1,673 – 1,673
Amounts due from associates 42,919 35,966 – 35,966
Tax recoverables – – 14,409 14,409
Derivative financial instruments – – 107 107
Bank balances and cash 1,201,352 1,006,733 429,305 1,436,038
Assets classified as held for sale 308,037 258,135 6,365 264,500

Current liabilities
Trade payables (25,934) (21,733) (136,840) (158,573)
Other payables and accruals (145,176) (121,658) (307,324) (428,982)
Deferred income (1,671) (1,400) – (1,400)
Amounts due to shareholders of a subsidiary – – (137,769) (137,769)
Provisions (955) (800) – (800)
Tax payable (52,741) (44,197) – (44,197)
Bank and other borrowings (458,723) (384,410) – (384,410)
Liabilities associated with assets classified as

held for sales (132,964) (111,424) – (111,424)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income (45,585) (38,200) – (38,200)
Bank and other borrowings (479,452) (401,780) (2,533,169) (2,934,949)
Provisions – – (110,668) (110,668)
Deferred tax liabilities (21,664) (18,154) (179,228) (197,382)

Total net assets 2,826,945 2,368,979 1,995,526 4,364,505

Equity and reserves 2,599,006 2,182,785 1,017,719 3,200,504
Non-controlling interests 227,939 186,194 977,807 1,164,001

Total capital and reserves 2,826,945 2,368,979 1,995,526 4,364,505

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Capital Environment Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2016 Capital Environment Holdings Limited   Annual Report 201652

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (Continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the
year ended 31 December 2015 are summarised below:

For the year ended
31 December

2015 as
previously

reported

For the year ended
31 December

2015 as restated
for the change
in presentation

currency (Note 1)

Adjustment
for the

Acquisition
using merger

accounting

For the year ended
31 December

2015 as
restated

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash (used in) generated from
operating activities (456,883) (402,504) 437,038 34,534

Net cash used in investing activities (144,496) (115,587) (214,447) (330,034)
Net cash from (used in) financing activities 1,368,673 1,141,358 (44,943) 1,096,415

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 767,294 623,267 177,648 800,915
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (27,883) 14,153 (19,602) (5,449)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of the year 468,231 374,584 271,259 645,843

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,207,642 1,012,004 429,305 1,441,309

3.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for current year
The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA for the first time in
current year:

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations
Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to HKAS 16

and HKAS 38
Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation

Amendments to HKAS 16
and HKAS 41

Agriculture: Bearer Plants

Amendments to HKFRS 10,